
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 

Title: Health & Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 22 April 2014 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Rufus (Chair)C Theobald (Deputy Chair), 
Buckley, Cox, Marsh, Robins, Sykes and 
Wealls 
 
Co-optees: 
Jack Hazelgrove (OPC), Amanda Mortensen 
(Parent Governor Representative), Marie Ryan, 
Youth Council and Healthwatch 

Contact: Kath Vlcek 
 
01273 290450 
kath.vlcek@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use during 
the meeting.  If you require any further information or 
assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the 
nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you follow 
their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

2 
 

Part One Page 
 

115. Procedural Business  
 

1 - 2 

 To consider 
(a) Declaration of Substitutes 
 
(b) Declaration of Interest 

 
(c) Declaration of Party Whip, and 

 
(d) Exclusion of Press and Public 

 

 

116. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 

3 - 10 

117. Chair's Communications  
 

 

118. BSUH Reconfiguration of Clinical Services  
 

11 - 24 

 Report from Simon Maurice, Programme Director for Major Trauma, 
BSUH 

 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Kath Vlcek, Scrutiny 
Support Officer 

Tel: 01273 290450  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

119. Sussex Community Trust Estates Strategy  
 

25 - 32 

 Presentation from Gareth Baker – Director of Transformation and 
Commercial Development and Gillian Wieck - Deputy Chief Operating 
Officer, Children's and Specialist Services, Sussex Community Trust 

 

 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Kath Vlcek, Scrutiny 
Support Officer 

Tel: 01273 290450  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

120. MusculoSkeletal Procurement  
 

 

 Update from the CCG on the outcome of the procurement process – 
report to follow 
 

 

121. Scrutiny Panel Report- Services for Children with Autism  
 

33 - 90 



 

3 
 

 Contact Officer: Julia Riches, Scrutiny 
Support Officer 

Tel: 01273 29-1084  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Scrutiny, (01273 
290450) or email scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication 11 April 2014 

 

 





        Agenda Item 1  
 
 
To consider the following Procedural Business: 
 
A. Declaration of Substitutes 
 

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting for 
whatever reason, a substitute Member (who is not a Cabinet Member) 
may attend and speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 
Substitutes are not al
[...]
ect 
of which the interest has been declared is under consideration 
are: 
(a) for the purpose of making representations, answering 

questions or giving evidence relating to the item, provided that 
the public are also allowed to attend the meeting for the same 
purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise, BUT the 
Member must leave immediately after he/she has made the 
representations, answered the questions, or given the 
evidence; 

(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee; or 

(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has 
been required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Sub-Committee to answer questions. 

 
C. Declaration of Party Whip 
 

To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

 
D. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 
are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is confidential and therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 
 

2



1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 4 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Rufus (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor C Theobald (Deputy Chair), Buckley, Cox, Marsh, Robins, 
Sykes and Wealls 
 
Healthwatch representative; Youth Council representative 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

105. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
105.1 There were no substitutes. Apologies had been received from co-optees Amanda 

Mortenson and Marie Ryan. 
 

Declarations of Interest – There were none. 
 
Declaration of Party Whip – There was none 
 
Exclusion of press and public was as per the agenda. 

 
106. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
106.1 These were approved without amendment. 
 
107. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
107.1 The Chair welcomed the new Youth Council co-optee Reuben Brett. 
 
107.2 The Chair updated members on the recent regional health scrutiny meeting; it covered a 

lot of issues that were common to us all including the 111 service, and the proposed 
reconfiguration of maternity and paediatric services in East Sussex. This is an issue that 
has been to the East Sussex HOSC before but it has now been determined that the 
proposals from their three CCGs are substantial variations. This means that there is an 
extended period of public consultation. East Sussex will keep Brighton & Hove’s 
HWOSC updated with events and have asked if we want to submit a formal consultation 
statement. The information has been circulated to all members. 

 

3



 

2 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4 FEBRUARY 
2014 

107.2 The Chair and Deputy Chair were also due to meet with regional colleagues to talk 
about mental health service capacity in Sussex. This came about following an article in 
the Argus late last year where the Chief Executive of Sussex Partnership Trust said that 
the service was at crisis point. The outcome of the meeting would be shared with 
HWOSC members in due course. 

 
107.3 The Care Quality Commission was inspecting an out of hours service provider in 

Woodingdean as part of its standard inspection process. HWOSC members were asked 
to send any information that they had about the service to Scrutiny. 

 
108. UPDATE ON A& E SERVICE CHANGES AND 3TS DEVELOPMENT 
 
108.1  Agenda items 108 and 109 were heard together so that the Chief Executive of Brighton 

and Sussex University Hospital Trust, Matthew Kershaw, could contribu
[...]
 asked the CCG to keep HWOSC members updated with progress as it was 

known. This was agreed. 
 
113. UPDATES ON SCRUTINY PANELS 
 
113.1 Councillor Lizzie Deane presented the scrutiny panel report on alcohol to HWOSC and 

summarised the findings and recommendations that the panel had made. Councillor 
Deane had been Chair of the panel, along with Councillors Mo Marsh and Dee Simson. 

 
113.2 Members queried how much sway scrutiny panels could have over altering licensing 

definitions. Councillor Deane said that the panel had made their recommendations as 
they felt that it was an important issue but that they would take guidance from the 
Licensing Team. 

 
113.3 Members agreed and endorsed the scrutiny panel report without amendments. 

Councillor Deane thanked everyone who had taken part in the panel. 
 
113.4 Councillor Andrew Wealls then presented the scrutiny panel report on homelessness to 

HWOSC, summarising the findings and recommendations that were made. Councillor 
Wealls had been Chair of the panel, along with Councillors Alan Robins and Ollie Sykes. 

 
113.5 Councillor Wealls apologised for the time taken to complete the panel but said that 

members had wanted to talk to everyone who was involved rather than rushing the 
process. He paid particular tribute to the homeless service users who had contributed to 
the panel meetings, as well as the voluntary sector and the council staff. 

 
There was a lot of excellent work taking place in Brighton and Hove regarding 
homelessness. It was hard to judge whether this made Brighton a more attractive place 
to be if you were homeless. 

 
113.6 Councillor Robins said that he had found the panel process a very poignant one. He had 

had personal experiences which had led him close to becoming homelessness in the 
past; it was just a matter of luck. Councillor Sykes said that he too had gained a lot from 
the panel. 

 

8



 

7 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4 FEBRUARY 
2014 

113.7 Councillor Wealls said that he would be interested to see the administration’s response 
to the report and recommendations.  

 
113.8 Members agreed and endorsed the scrutiny panel report without amendments. Panel 

members thanked everyone who had taken part in the panel. 
 
 
114. LETTER RE PROPOSED RE-LOCATION OF SPECIAL CARE DENTAL CLINIC 
 
114.1 Paul Somerville updated HWOSC members on the proposed re-location of specialist 

dental services provided by SCT. He was seeking comments from HWOSC members; 
there would also be consultation process with service users and the proposals had been 
discussed with Healthwatch.  

 
114.2 The Chair asked how many patients used the service currently. SCT said that there had 

been 56 patients over a twelve month period. Those service users who could not access 
the proposed new site would also be eligible for home visits. 

 
114.3 HWOSC members agreed to the proposed changes. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

9





HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW 
& SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 118 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

Appendix 1 

Subject: BSUH Reconfiguration of Services 

Date of Meeting: 22 April 2014 

Report of: Monitoring Officer 

Contact Officer: Name: Kath Vlcek Tel: 29-0450 

 Email: Kath.vlcek@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 This paper is to set out for local authorities, commissioners, partner providers 

and other key stakeholders (including patient groups and members of the public) 
further detail on the trust’s plans for the reconfiguration of clinical services at 
Brighton and Sussex University Hospitals (BSUH).  

 
1.2 The purpose of this document is to outline the proposed changes to the fractured 

neck of femur and urology services, the potential impact upon patients, and the 
proposed timeframes for the changes 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1
[...]
mitigate this impact patients and carers need to be advised 
of the availability of the 40X bus service which is available free of charge for people needing to 
access either site. Carers and family may require additional support to work out the best 
transport methods to PRH.  
 
9. Next Steps 
 
Detailed plans are being developed to enable the proposed service moves to take place by 
October 2014 and the trust will continue to have discussions with all stakeholders including local 
authorities, local commissioners and patients and their representative groups to confirm the 
position. 
 
Simon Maurice 
Programme Director for Major Trauma 
March 2014 

23





HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW 
& SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 119 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Sussex Community Trust’s Estates Strategy 

Date of Meeting: 22 April 2014 

Report of: Monitoring Officer 

Contact Officer: Name: Kath Vlcek Tel: 29-0450 

 Email: Kath.vlcek@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 Sussex Community Trust is the main provider of community healthcare in 

Sussex. They provide the majority of services in people’s own homes but also 
use clinical settings including special dental care at Morley Street and Conway 
Court, contraception & sexual health services at Morley Street, and children’s 
services at Brighton General Hospital (BGH) and children’s centres across the 
city. 

 
 This report gives HWOSC members an overview of how Sussex Community 

Trust’s clinical care strategy and service development plans will impact most 
directly on service users due to service relocation. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 To note and comment on the strategy. 
 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Sussex Community Trust’s clinical care strategy maps out their commitment to 

deliver excellent care at the heart of the community; the service development 
plans are shaped by four main transformati
[...]
n to move the service in the summer term following 
engagement with parents of children on the caseload. 
 
We are also developing plans to relocate special care dentistry from Conway 
Court in Hove to Morley Street. This plan reflects our investment to develop a 
centre of excellence for our special care dental service at Morley Street. Members of 
HSWOC may recall recent consideration of our decision to relocate special care 
dentistry from Moulsecoomb health centre to this new centre of excellence. 
 
We will carry out a full quality impact assessment of the proposal and engage with 
patients and other stakeholders. 
 
 
Nick Fairclough 
SCT head of marketing & communications 
Friday, 21 March 2014 

31





 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW 
& SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 121 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Services for Children with Autism Scrutiny Panel 
Report 

Date of Meeting: 22 April 2014 

Report of: The Monitoring Officer 

Contact Officer: Name: Julia Riches Tel: 29-0451 

 Email: Julia.riches@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 In December 2012, HWOSC agreed to establish a scrutiny panel to look at 

services for children with autism in the city. The panel was chaired by Councillor 
Rob Jarrett, and also included Councillor Anne Pissaridou, Councillor Andrew 
Wealls and Rosie Moore, Senior Lecturer in the School of Education at the 
University of Brighton, lead on inclusion and special educational need (co-opted 
member). 

 
1.2 The scrutiny panel report is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That HWOSC endorse the scrutiny panel report on services for children with 

autism (Appendix 1) and refer it on for consideration by the appropriate policy 
committee(s). 

 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
   
3.1 The Panel set out to examine services for children with autism in the city across 

the board. Services and strategies in this area are evolving, both locally and 
nationally, and this report should be seen in this light. The Panel was very keen 
to avoid duplication but to add another dimension to the discussions.   

 
3.2 The Panel held a capacity building meeting on 9 July 2013 to hear from service 

providers on how the pathways for assessment, diagnosis and support should 
work. They heard from parents and support groups on 17 and 19 September 
2013 – both in public and private. They held three further meetings on 15 
October 2013, 6 November 2013 and 19 November 2013 to hear from service 
providers and schools. They also attended two SENCO Forums on 30 January 
2014 and 3 February 2014. 

 

33



3.3       The Panel’s report sets out key areas of concern and makes a number of 
recommendations for action around home support, available information, 
pathways to diagnosis, training and awareness. 

 
 
 
4 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT & CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 The Panel heard from the support groups in the city and from a number of 

parents, both in meetings and by email.  No formal consultation process was 
undertaken by the Panel. A number of related consultations were ongoing during 
the Panel’s inquiry.  

 
5.  CONCLUSION  
 
5.1      In line with normal procedure, we are asking that the HWOSC endorses this 

report and refers it on to the appropriate BHCC Policy Committee(s) for 
consideration. 

 
6. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

 
Financial Implications: 

 
The financial implications of the recommendations from the scrutiny panel will be 
assessed in the context of the Council’s budget strategy when the 
recommendations are considered by the policy committees. 

 
 Finance Officer Consulted: Anne Silley Date:  
 

Legal Implications: 
 
6.1      Once HWOSC has agreed its recommendations based on the work of the 

scrutiny panel, it must prepare a formal report and submit it to the council’s Chief 
Executive for consideration at the relevant decision-making body. 

[...]
vernors        p37 
 Teacher Training courses offered in Higher Education p38 
 ASC Support Service (ASCSS)     p38 
 Bullying and exclusions      p40 
 Ofsted        p40 
 
5. Transitions        p42 
 Transition between schools     p42 
 Transition between children’s and adult services  p42 
 

38



 

 3

6. Linking Together       p45 
 Pathfinder Project       p45 
 Existing strategies       p46 
 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment    p47 
 
7. Further issues raised with the Panel    p49 
 Leisure activities       p49 
 Raising wider awareness through wider training  p49 
 
8. Conclusion        p51 
 
List of Recommendations      p52 
 
 
   
 
   
 
 
   
   
   
   
   
 
 
   
   
   
 
   
  
 
  
  
 
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  

 

39



 

 4

Chair’s Foreword 
 
Councillor Rob Jarrett, Chair of the Scrutiny Panel 
 
The Scrutiny Panel was set up to examine services for children with autism in 
the city. 1 Services and strategies are evolving and the Panel hoped to add 
another dimension to the discussions underway. 
 
During their inquiry, the Panel heard a number of harrowing stories from 
people who have children with autism who felt they had been failed by the 
very services supposed to help them, children who had not received a timely 
diagnosis or support and who had struggled through school.  For these 
families, the experiences they have had must not be underestimated - or 
replicated. 
 
However, it must be acknowledged that some of these stories have a 
historical context and things are changing rapidly, both nationally and locally. 
Nationally, the Children and Families Bill has been going through Parliament 
and is due to gain Royal Assent in March 2014. Part 3 of the Bill makes new 
provision for identifying children and young people with special educational 
needs (SEN), assessing their needs and making provision for them. As part of 
this, every local authority will be required to publish (in one place) information 
about provision they expect t
[...]
at, in addition to the public evidence-gathering meetings, 
the Panel received a substantial amount of evidence in confidence. It is 
inappropriate to disclose the content of this information, but it formed an 
important part of the whole evidence-base for this report. The Panel would like 
to thank all those who had the strength and bravery to share their personal 
experiences with the Panel. The Panel trusts that the recommendations from 
this inquiry will go some way to ensuring things improve for families of children 
with autism in the city. 
 
One key message that the Panel have taken away from their inquiry – 
and hope others will too - is that autism comes with a very complex set 
of issues and a generic response is not applicable. As a city we need to 
consider, within our fiscal constraints, how we can best offer as near to 
a bespoke service as possible for each young person with autism and 
their families. It is only with this support that children and young people 
with autism can fulfil their potential. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Rob Jarrett 
Chair of the Scrutiny Panel

                                            
3
 The inquiry is looking both at children and adolescent health services and CAMHS. 

4
 http://www.parliament.uk/business/committees/committees-a-z/commons-select/health-

committee/inquiries/parliament-2010/cmh-2014/ 

41



 

 6

Executive Summary 
 
The Panel set out to examine services for children with autism in the city. 
Services and strategies in this area are evolving and the Panel was very keen 
to avoid duplication and to add another dimension to the discussions. Part of 
the Panel’s role was facilitating a dialogue between parents and service 
providers and providing a vehicle for people to discuss any issues they may 
have, rather than responding to specific consultations.  (The term autism is 
used throughout this report to refer to autistic spectrum conditions, and the 
term parent to refer to parent/carers.) 
 
This report
[...]

accessing support and advice around behaviour.  The Commissioner 
for CAMHS agreed with the Panel: 
 
 “We need to be clearer about the ASC offer and ensure families 

are clear about what is and isn’t available from who and why.”39 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 2: A clear pathway needs to be created for 

children and young people who have autism but neither learning 
disabilities nor mental health issues. If there is no clear support in 
place, children and young people run the risk of returning to 
CAMHS and other services in crisis. 

 

What services could be provided 
 
3.17 The draft plan for children with autism aims to ensure that the right 

services are identified, commissioned and provided to meet current and 
further needs. The plan states: 

 
 “We want children and young people with autism to receive the 

right assessment and diagnosis as early as possible, to be able 
to access additional support if they need it and to know that they 

                                            
37

 9 July 2013 (Brenda Davis presentation) 
38

 9 July 2013 minutes 
39

 6 November 2013 minutes 

53



 

 18

can depend on professionals and agencies to treat them fairly as 
individuals.”40 

 
3.18 The plan does not cover details of interventions for autism since this 

means different things to each individual child and their family. In an 
ideal world, different interventions would be available at different points 
in the child’s life. Examples include: Post-diagnosis support, therapy 
interventions, counselling for parents, training programmes for families 
with an autistic child, access to educational psychology, support in the 
home, and support for challenging behaviour. 

 
Key Issues raised with the Panel 
 
3.19 It is worth reiterating that many parents who contact the support groups 

in the city are those who have not had positive experiences and are not 
getting the support they require. Those who are unhappy with services 
will normally contact support groups l
[...]
autism. This 
named person would be the first – and final – point of contact for people 
using the services of either Seaside View or CAMHS. (p16) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 2: A clear pathway needs to be created for children 
and young people who have autism but neither learning disabilities nor 
mental health issues. If there is no clear support in place, children and 
young people run the risk of returning to CAHMS and other services in 
crisis. (p17) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 3: The Panel recognises that a key gap in services 
provided is in the area of home support. The Panel strongly 
recommends that funding is reconfigured to include home support 
packages. Parents should be consulted over what they feel would be 
most beneficial and initiatives put in place to help parents access 
support at home. (p21) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 4: Current service providers such as Seaside View 
and CAHMS need to examine the strategies they have in place to ensure 
parents are at the centre of their services. This should include looking at 
new ways of getting feedback from service users – particularly parents 
of children with autism – and reflecting this in their services. This 
feedback should be open and transparent and externally monitored. (p22) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 5: Monitoring is crucial. CAMHS and Seaside View 
must have robust and publicly available monitoring procedures. 
Working with parents and children, CAMHS and Seaside View need to 
review their monitoring procedures and put in place a transparent, 
comprehensive feedback system for parents of children with autism. 
(p24) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 6: The Panel recommends that there is a clear and 
unambiguous statement of where the responsibility lies for the 
performance of all tiers of CAMHS and the systems in place for 
addressing any problem areas. In addition, the Director of Children’s 
Services, after consultation with the CCG who are ultimately 
accountable for Tier 3 CAMHS, must work to ensure that an Annual 
Report is produced detail
[...]
(p47) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 18: In order to fully reflect the needs of children 
with autism in the city, the Panel recommends that the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) is updated to include a section on what 
services are currently available for children with autism, where the gaps 
are, and how they can be filled. (p48) 
 

Other issues 
 
RECOMMENDATION 19: The Panel recommends that the Director of 
Children’s Services draws this report to the attention of the head of the 
Family Law Courts in the city. (p49) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 20: The Panel recommends that the Youth Service 
and/or Youth Collective considers whether it there is enough demand to 
merit the creation of a youth club aimed at young people with autism, 
and if so, which organisation may provide this. (p50) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

89




	Agenda
	115 Procedural Business
	116 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	118 BSUH Reconfiguration of Clinical Services
	draft mins from 4 Feb 2014 from BSUH
	BSUH Reconfiguration doc2

	119 Sussex Community Trust Estates Strategy
	SCT BH service development strategy BH HWSOC brief Mar14

	121 Scrutiny Panel Report- Services for Children with Autism
	Final report for Services for children with autism final April 2014 without DRAFT marks




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 22 APRIL 2014 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Rufus (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor C Theobald (Deputy Chair), Buckley, Cox, Marsh, Robins, 
Sykes and Wealls 
 
Other Members present: Jack Hazelgrove, OPC 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

115. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
115A Substitutes 
 
115.1 There were none. Jane Viner of Healthwatch sent apologies. 
 
115B Declarations of Interest 
 
115.2 There were none. 
 
115C Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
115.3 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the 
business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt material as defined in section 1001(1) of the said Act. 

 
115.4 RESOLVED –that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
116. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
116 RESOLVED – that the draft minutes of the meeting of 04 February 2014 be accepted as 

an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

 



 

2 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 22 APRIL 2014 

117. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

117 Chair’s Communications 
 
117.1 Cllr Rufus informed members that the agenda for this meeting was light, as the 

planned item on Health & Wellbeing Board expansion needed to be postponed 
until a later date, and the agenda item on procurement of services for 
musculoskeletal conditions would be re-scheduled for the June 2014 committee 
meeting in order to provide more time for a comprehensive report to be drafted. 

 
 
118. BSUH RECONFIGURATION OF CLINICAL SERVICES 
 

118 Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals Trust (BSUH): Reconfiguration of Clinical 
Services 

 
118.1 This item was presented by Nikki Luffingham, BSUH Chief Operating Officer, and by 

Simon Maurice, BSUH Programme Director for Major Trauma. 
 

118.2 Ms Luffingham explained to members that the trust intended to reconfigure urology 
and neck of femur (NOF) services. These services are currently spilt between the 
Royal Sussex County Hospital, Brighton (RSCH) and the Princess Royal Hospital, 
Hayward’s Heath (PRH) sites, and the intention is to re-focus provision at PRH, 
improving patient experience, reducing average length of stay and freeing up space 
at RSCH to allow for the relocation of neurosurgery from Hurstwood Park. 

 
118.3 In answer to questions regarding the links between this initiative and the 3T project, 

Mr Maurice told members that this was independent of 3T and was driven by 
national service specifications rather than by the exigencies of the 3T project. 
However the plans are compatible with 3T planning. 

 
118.4 In response to questions about visitor travel, Ms Luffingham told the committee that, 

whilst some outpatient urology clinics would be maintained at RSCH, all in-patient 
and the bulk of outpatient services would be transferred to PRH. This would mean 
increased travel times for some patients and their families/carers, although this was 
expected to be mitigated by reductions in the average length of stay (for NOF 
patients in particular the current two-site arrangements are sub-optimal and may 
typically increase average length of stay by a day or more). The 40X bus service 
remains in operation, and is free to use for patients and visitors. Where the 40X is 
not a realistic option for patients the trust will explore other transport options, 
including ambulance transport. 

 
118.5 The Chair summed up, noting that the committee supported the basic principle of 

BSUH operating ‘one hospital on two sites’ and understood that this might mean that 
some services for Brighton & Hove residents would be provided at Hayward’s Heath, 
particularly if single-site services delivered better results in terms of clinical quality 
and patient experience. However, access was a key issue, and one that the HWOSC 
should regularly monitor: it is important that Brighton & Hove residents required to 
use the PRH (and their families/carers) can cheaply and conveniently travel to the 
hospital. 



 

3 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 22 APRIL 2014 

118.6 RESOLVED – that the information on service reconfiguration provided by 
BSUH be noted. 

 
119. SUSSEX COMMUNITY TRUST ESTATES STRATEGY 
 

119 Sussex Community Trust (SCT) Estates Strategy 
 

119.1 This item was introduced by Gareth Baker, SCT Director of Transformation and 
Commercial Development, and by Gillian Wieck, SCT Deputy Chief Operating 
Officer, Children’s and Specialist Services. 
 

119.2 Mr Baker explained that SCT was moving to a ‘hub and spoke’ estates model as the 
best way to deliver services while supporting staff development and building 
organisational resilience. 

 
119.3 In response to a question on access for service-users, Ms Wieck assured members 

that key elements in the plans would improve access – such as the development of 
Morley Street as a community dentistry hub. Other elements would have no impact 
on user access as they involved the re-organisation of staff rather than public-facing 
services. 

 
119.4 In answer to a question about disabled access to Morley Street, Ms Wieck confirmed 

that there was good disabled access and disabled parking at Morley St. 
 

119.5 The Chair summed up, noting that members were happy with the Trust’s proposals. 
In general the HWOSC is interested in any proposals for change that will impact 
upon local residents. 

 
120. MUSCULOSKELETAL PROCUREMENT 

 
Delayed until next meeting. 

 
121. SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT- SERVICES FOR CHILDREN WITH AUTISM 
 

121.1 This item was introduced by Cllr Rob Jarrett, Chair of the Scrutiny Panel. Cllr 
Jarrett told members that the panel had been established following concerns 
about services for children with autism expressed by parents and carers.  
 

121.2 The panel, which comprised Cllrs Jarrett, Wealls and Pissaridou, and Rosie 
Moore, a co-optee from Brighton University, made a series of recommendations 
focusing on areas including: the need for better home support, pathways for 
people with autism but neither learning disabilities nor mental health problems, 
having a single point of contact for service-users, system-working, standards of 
school support, support for school governors, support in courts, and leisure 
provision. 

 
121.3 Cllr Wealls noted that it was important that services understood that parent and 

carers are a key part of the solution to supporting children with autism, not part of 
the problem. In some instances this would require a change in professional 
attitudes. 



 

4 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 22 APRIL 2014 

121.4 Members agreed that the report should be disseminated as widely as possible – 
specifically to local NHS providers and commissioners – and the HWOSC Chair 
agreed to write to NHS partners asking them to read the report and acknowledge 
its recommendations. 
 

121.5 RESOLVED – that the committee endorses the scrutiny panel report on 
Services for Children with Autism and agrees to refer it to the council’s 
decision-making committee(s). 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.30 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


